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CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE I’RIBUNAL (JUWAHATI
BENCH.

" 0.A. No. 129, 130, 131 & 136 of 2005.

DATE OF DECISION: 1h-6- 05

Sri Gangadhar Das & 3others =~ - APPLICANT(S)
Mr.J.LSarkar - R ADVOCATE FOR THE
- . APPLICANT(S)
- VERSUS - 4
‘Union-of India & Ors. | | 'RESPONDENT(S)
Mr. AX.Chaudhuri,AddL.C.GS.C . ~ ADVOGCATE FOR THE

Mi MUAhmed, AdLCGS.C. . ©  RESPONDENT(S)

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN.

5. Whethei Repm ters of local papers may be allowed to see the _ |
' Judgment’?

6. Tobe referred to the Reportef or not ?

7. .Whethe; their Lordships wxsh to see the fair copy of the
judgment’?

8. Whether the judgment.i is to be c;rculated to the other Benches’?

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.



| SIVARA AN .C

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
Originél App‘li‘catibns No. 129/20()5,- 1 30/2005, 1 31}2'005' \and; :
| . 13672005, |
Date of Order Thzs the 14‘“ Day of June, 200‘3
THE HON'BLE MR]USTICE G. SIVARAJAN VICE CHAIRMAN

1. Shri Gangadhm Das (0.A.129/2005)
2. Shri Nijit Kr. Nandi (0.A.130/2005)

3. Shri RK.Kalita (0.A.131/2005) L
4. Shri Madhu Sudan Tyagl (C.A1 36/2005)

All the applxcants are workmg as Supermtendent
under dlfferent ranges of Central Excise, Guwahat& ... Applicants

- By Advocate Shn | J.L. Sarkax for all the Apphcants

- Versus -
1. Union of India,. répresen-ted by ,
- the Secretary, Ministry of Finance, -
Department of Customs & Centrai Excxse,
New Delhi.

2. The Chief cc;mmi_ssionei-,‘

- Customs & Central Excise,
North Eastern Region, . A |
_ Shillong. - ' Respondents

By Mr. A,K Chaudhurl, Addl LGS C in Q.A. No 129/05 & 130/05
MrMUAhmed Addl CGSCm 0.A. No. 131/05 & 136/05 -

‘ ORDER;ORAL;

~

In all these cases the apphcants chailenged the propriety of the

t:ransfer orders dated 362005 and 6.6.2005 1ssued by the

Commlssmner of Central Excise and Customs Apart from theu:

mdlvsdual c1rcumstances accordmg to them these orders are passed

in patent v1olatxon of the accepted norms 1egardmg transfer of Group

| B employees contamed in Annexmes A and B. It is the contention of |

' the applxcants that these orders have been issued . wat:h the sole

purpose of obhgmg certain - Supermtendents by sohcxtmg
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represéntatiér’xs from them. It is-also stated that persons like the

- applicants are not afforded an opportunity to make representations

before the Commxssnoner in regard to theu. peuulxar cnrcumstances It

is stated that the applicant in’ O.A.No.130/2005 is undergomg

treatment for serious anlments and In O.A. 131/2005 the mother of the
applxcant is undergomg treatment for cancer and that there is only

one »Cancer Inshtute- for treatment in Guwahati for the entire North

East'Regioh. It is Eheir grievance that the applicants were never

informed‘of‘the intention of the respondents to effect transfers and

~

-'postmgs durmg the month of June contrary to the well accepted

norms that transfers and postings of Group B officers will be effected A

only in the month of December or at the latest by 31% Jannary of each

’year. It 1s'also their contentlon that as per the norms prescribed in

Annexure A and B, partlcularly Annexure B where it is specifically

stated that the normal tenure of Supermtendent in a particular station .

is for a contmuous perxod of 4 to 6 years and that without any valid
reason the apphcants who have not completed more I:han 2 to 3 years
have been 'transferred out from Guwahat: to distant places Wlthout
their volition. | |

2. 1 have heard Mr:J.L.Sarkar,f léafﬁed_ counsel appeeriﬁg for the
applicants and Mr AX.Chaudhuri and Mr M.U.Ahmed, leern_ed
AddlL.C.G.S.Cs for the reépondents. Mr Sarkar pointed out that the

impugned transfer orders cannot be sustained for the sole reason that

these orders are passed i the month of June, when the chxldren of the -
apphcants are in the mid academic session of their studles Counsel

submits that these orde_rs have been issued at this 'late hour only to

oblige certain Superintendents in the d’epar!:ment by getting

representations from ‘them. Counsel also submits that the transfer
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orders are passed in patent violation of the well accebted norms
contained m Annexures A & B, which are made with mala fide
intention.tounsel also drew my atbénﬁ_on to the order dated 3.6.2005,
from wﬁich if: i's seen that pursuant to 1'epresentaﬁons m_ade‘by.more

than 20 Supei‘intendents they have been transferred to places of their

choice and it is stated I:hat_ they are riot entitled to TA/DA since the

transfers were made as per their requests Counsel submlts that no

further proof is reqmred to establish mala fides in the matter.

3. Mr AKChaudhurl learned AddlCGSC on the other hand
submitted that there is no lllegahty in the transfer orders The
guidelines issued in the form of executive orders will not stand in the
way of the -respondents effecting .trlansfers Ain pub'l‘ic interest or in the
exigencies of the ac‘lminis’tratiori. Standing Counsel also submits that -
this Tribunal will not interfere in transfer matters and it is for fhe
a‘pplicants, if they are éggrieved, to make representation before the
respondents -

4. 1 have conszdered the rival submisssons A Dmswn Bench of this

Tr:bunal had occasion to con31der the challenge to the very same

'transfer order's in 0.A.127/2005 and rendered judgment on 13.8.2005.

Direction was issued to the respondents to consider the
represéntatibn, made by the éppiipant therein in the light of the
guidelines and also not to relieve her from the presént place until the
representation is di#posed of. The guidelines clearly show that the
transfer orders are to be issued only in the month of December and as
far as possnb}e before 31”]anuary of each year and such a norm wés '
fixed only to take care of the interest of the children of the ofﬁcers
who are studying in educational institutions and not to affect their

studies adversely. In ‘these cases it is specifically averred by the
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applicants that their children are studying in the educational

institutions and they are in the mid academic session. That apart,

" Annexures A & B guideliﬁes would sh’ow that Superintendentsof the

Customs and Central Excise department will norﬁally have a
continuous service if: a particular station for 4 to 6 years. In these
cases both the afofesaid ﬁérrﬁs are s-eén violated and the only réason
for departing from the aforesaid wéil accepted norms I c'ould gather
from the impugned ordess is that reéresentations made by the certain
Superintenderits were considered and transfers are effected to suit
their cp_nveniénce. To..,.pqt it differently there was no public interest -
nor any exigencies of service inveive& in these transfers. Though
normally guidelines issued by way of executive orders'may not have
any binding effect ‘;in the absence of any public .inf:ecest or
administrative exigenﬁciés,; the respondents are bound to make
transfers and postings on the lines of the guidelines issued th'at to
after due discussions, deliberations with the Association of employees.
In the ihs_t:ént case it is seen thaf the applicahts- have made
rep:esen‘ta"tions agajnst the transfer/posting order dated 3;6.2'005 and
no interim o;'der_s have heen passed thereon. In view of thé alleged
vislation of .the guidelines, particularly, those discussed hereinabove

the concerned respondent, namely, the Chief Commissioner of

" Customs and Central Excise will consider the representations made by

the applicants with reference to the guideiines (Annexures A& B) and
the observations m_ade hereinabove land tai(e a decision thereon
within a period gf one month from the date of receipt copy of this
order. If the applicants want to sup‘plement the representations they
are free to d(; so wifhin a period of one weék from today. TheCh_ief

Commissioner, Central Excise and Customs shall consider. the
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' mdmdual representations submitted by the apphcants as d:rected

above and pass a reasoned order In the meantime, 1f the apphcants o

have not SO fax been reheved from the respective. post held by them

they will be allowed to contmue m the said post and same place untli'

- Py

a decision i 1s taken as directed above 2

The o) As are d:sposed of accordmgly

The apphcants will produce’ thxs order alongthh the additlonail
representatlon to be made thhm one week from today to the L

respond'ents.

(G. SfVARA]AN )
VICE CHAIRMAN
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0.A. No. I?\Ql /2865
8ri Gangadhar Das

Union of Indig % (Ors

SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION

This application is made against the impugned
transfer orders dated @3/86/20885 and @&6/86/28(5% whereby the

applicant has been transferred to Imphal Customs Division.

That the said impugned transfer orders have been
issued in violation to the circulatedipublished policy of

transfer of the Respondent Department.

That the applicant was posted to Central Excise
Guwahati Range-Y/7 in February, 26862. His tenure of minimum
four years service at Guwahati ’haﬁ not "been
completed till date. It is alsc stated that éﬁe children of
the applicant are pursuing studies at Guwahati and it is

their mid session. The transfer of the applicant shall cause

immense hardship and loss to the academics of the children.

That the impugned transfer order in June is
against the accepted policy and guidelines of transfer to be

made and given effect by December/January.

GRS RS E S SR E R L b L R
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g In The Central Administrative Tribunal
Buwahati Rench :: Guwahati.
G.A. No. 193{ / 2635
Sri Gangadhar Das e Ppplicant
, e M@ PEUG ——
Union of India & Ors _Respondents
-I NDE X
81.No. Annexure Particulars ' Page No.
1. Application 1—-1¢
2 Verification . 11
- |
5 A Transfer Policy '2’ 3
4, E Letter dated @4/10/2¢04 o C/ |
g C Transfer Proforma I'S‘
16— 17
. D Order dated #3/86/2605
7. E Representation dated 03/¢6/2g05 )&
8. F Order dated @6/86/2665 { a] -2

(‘\

Filed by:

»

(Anupam Chakraborty)
ADVOCATE
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In The Central Administrative Tribunal

Guwahati Rerch

s Guuahati.

(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals

Act, 1985)

0.A. NO. 17—7/2;:4;:15

Between

Sri Gangadhar Das,

Working as Superintendent,
Central Excise, Range-\J7,

Guwahati.

Applicant

And
1. Union Of Indiz represented
by the Secretary, Ministry of

Finance, Department of Customs

Y Central Excise; New Delhi.

The Chief Commissioner,

2.
Customs & Central Excise,
North Eastern Région,
Ghillong.
Respondents
Details af the @Qplicatjon
1. Particulars of the order against which the
application is méde g
This application is made against the impugned
transfer order No. 72/7286853 dated @#3/686/28085% and Ordér

Mo G/728685  dated #&6/06/20E5.,

Jurisdiction

The applicant declares that the subject matter

of

\8
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this application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon 'ble

Tribunal.

Z Limitation '
The applicant declares that the subject matter of

this application is within the time limit prescribed under

section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal éct, 1983,

4. Facts of the Case
4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and hence

is entitled to the rights and privileges guaranteed under
the Constitution of India. He is a member of Schedule 77752

. N
community and his home town is at Nalbari, Assam.

4.2 That the applicant is a Group-B Officer, working
as Superintendent, Central Excise and posted at Range~V/,
Guwahati, District-Famrup. The applicant was promoted to the
post of Superintendent from the pégt of Inspector in
December, 209dd and Qaﬁ posted at Shillong. In February, 2682
he was transferred to Gumahati.Central Excisé Divisiaon on
compassionate ground due to his wife’'s illness énd posted at
Guwahati Range~ZZﬁbHis tenure of minimum four years service

N
at Guwahati, = = 5 as Superintendent has not been

TR
completed till date.

4.3 That for the purpose of transfer and posting of
Group—BE Qfficers in North East the Respondent Department has
made out a transfer policy vide C. ND,IIk7)5/ETnIII/88/1674
dated @7/11/1996 taking into relevant considerations
including consideration for welfare of the children and

their education. The adopted policy is that transfer will be

ar D8

<
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completed before 3Iilst December on any year and as far as
possible effected by 3lst January of the following year,
Copy of the transfer policy dated

W7/11/71996 is enclosed as Annexure—A.

4.4 - That the aforesaid transfer policy has explicitly
made the tenure and posting of Group~R Officers as
undenrs:

"Z. The general tenure in one station will be 4

to 6 years.

4., Period af stay in - any one

.Statianlsectimn/office will not be mare than 2

YEETS,
B Since the officers belong to a common cadre

of Central Excise mainly, no officer will remain

posted in Customs for more than 4 years.”

4.5 That by & letter dated @4/14/2084 optipn  for
annual general transfer of Superintendent for the year éﬂﬁ4
~were called from the concerned officers who have completed
tenure of service as per accepted transfer policy. Options
were.airected to submit in the prescribied proforma. enclosed
with this letter on or before 31/14/26684, It is stated that
the option for purported general transfer under this letter
dated #4/16/72804 was called for as per pars 2 of the

aforesaid transfer policy.

Copy oaf the letter dated @4/ 163/ 2054

Des

j
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is enclosed as Anmexure-~H,

Copy of the Transfer Proforma
forwarded with letter . dated

BHaA/18/2884 is enclosed as Annexure-C.
\

4.6 That as already stated above that the applicant
was posted in  the Central Excise, Guwahati - iooin
s N
February, 2d¢d2. Since his transfer wag not due for annual
general transfer for 263604 as . per the accepted

policy/guidelines for transfer, he did not submit any option

as it was not called for.,

4.7 That it is stated that the Commissioner of Central
Excise, Shillong has issued an  Order  No,72/26885 aof
transfer/rotation af the officers in the arade o f

Superintendent Group-B dated @3/46/268685% by which %9 Group-F
afficers including the applicgnt have been transferred from
one station to another. The name of the applicant appears in
the aforesaid transfer order at S1. No.28. This transfer
order shows  that the same has been issued without
application of. mind and it has been issued as routine
exercise of power and the adminmistrative action hkhas no
element of public interest. On the contrary the order dated
HS/E86/2835  acts contrary to the interest of the children’s

education aof the applicant.

Copy of the order dated @3/446/2005 is

enclosed as Annexure~D.

4.8 That the applicant submitted a representatian
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dated #E3/6&6/2863 againet the aforesaid tbansfer order. The
applicant has not received any reply to his aforesasid
representation.

Copy of the representation dated

GE/G6/2995 is enclosed as Annexure—E,

4.9 That consequent upon the aforesaid transfer order
dated #3/86/2885 the Commissioner of Customs {(Preventive),
Shillong by Order No.3/72005 dated @6/86/720305 ordered
tran%%er and posting of 36 officers including the applicant
with immediate effect and until further orders. By this
Order dated @&6/86/2805 the applicant has been purported to
be transferred and posted from Guwahati Range—{/, Central
Excige to Imphal Customs Division. Thé said order also
indicates that officers in S1. No.12, 13, 1% and 27 have
heen transferred on the basis of their representafion and
hefore completion of tenure in the Commizsioheraﬁe. The term

"until further orders" in the said transfer and posting

order dated ©@&/66/208% is vague and ambiguous. It is stated

that the applicant has not been released from his present

posting.
Copy of the Order dated #6/d6/2035 is
enclaosed as Annexure—F.
4.1 That the applicant begs to state that his normal
tenure period at Guwahati ' as per the accepted

-
policy/guidelines of transfer has not been expired. It is

also stated that the children of the applicant are studying

at different educzationzl institutions st Guuahati and it is

éqﬁpj/af%;’ D
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their mid session. His elder daughter is about 19 years and
i; & Higher Secondsry student. Mis elder son is  about 17
years and the youngest son is of 13 years. They are pursuing
studies in Class X and IX respectively at Guwshati. The
transfer of the applicant under such circumstances will also
cause immense hardship and loss to the academics of the
children and they will be deprived of their further studies

in the new station.

4.11 That the said order of transfer dated @3/736/26865
has been issued without regard to the prescribed and
accepted norme of transfer. The circulated/published policy
stipulates that the generai transfers shall be made in
December of any year to be givén effect by January next. Rut
most surprisingly the said order has heen issued in June in
total neygligence of the Department s own formulated policy.

This has been done purpeortedly to accommodate some officers.

4,127 That it is also stated that the respondent have

nat also considered the norms and instructions of Government
af  India regarding posting of SC/8T officers as far as

passible near their native places., It is reiterated that the

home town of the applicant is Nalbari.

4.1% That the order of transfer dated ﬁE)ﬁé/ﬂﬁﬁﬁ

manifests that the same has been issued hastily without

waiting for December which is the schedule time for issue of

the order. M close perusal of the order dated @E5/786/72805
indicates that the same has been issued to accommadate &

number of officers, for example, officers at S1. No.3, 4, 5,

d
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by 17, 18, 21 etc. on the basis of their: representations.
Such  transfer at the behestlaf some officers éﬁ indicated
therein violating the prescribed time schedule of transfer,
causing Qndu@ ancd immense hardship to others including the
applicant is not just and fair admiﬁistrétive action. Such
actione are discriminatory and arbitrary and the applicant

has become victim of such arbitrary action.

4,14 That the said order dated @3/66/2005 directs as
unders:
"No - further representations will he

entertained. ...

Such stipulation denies the applicant the right and scope to
submit and express her grievances and difficulties to the

superionr administrative officers for their due

Coconsideration. This cuts at the root of administrative

fairness and denies the scopeadministrative procese. The
malice in fact as well as in law is patent in the facts and

circumstances of the tcase.

4.19 That the applicant submits that if his transfer

and posting as per the aforesaid transfer orders dated

HI/B6/2688% and #6/86/2865% is not cancelled he and his family

i

members including the childrern shall suffer irreparable loss

and injury.

4.16 That this application is made bonafide and for the

cause aof justice.

Q

N
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s 8 &
D e Ground for reliefs with legal provisions. éi\
S
a.1 For that the impugned orders of transfer and

posting are illegal in as much as the same have been issued
vionlating the prescribed and accepted norms, policy and

guidelines of transfer.

|51

.2 For that the respondents @ have transferred the
applicant bkefore completion of his prescribed tenure at

Guwahati.

s

-r

3.3 For that the respondents have failed to follow the
norms  of posting of SC/78T officers as far as possible near

their native places.

£

-4 For that the transfer of the applicant at the mid
session of her children’s education is unwarranted and not

just and fair.

5,5 For that the transfer orders have been issued to
accommodate some officers which is discriminatory and
arbitrary and offends Article 14 of the Constitution of

India.

5.6 For that malice in law and malice in fact is

explicit in the impugned transfer orders.

.7 Far  that in any view of the matter the applicant

iz entitled to the reliefs sought for.



_ <9

g

6. Details of the remedies exhausted
The applicant declares that there is no  other
efficacious remedies under any Rule and this Hom‘ble

Tribunal is the only forum to adjudicate the subject matter.

However he has filed representation without any result.

7. Matters not previously filed or pending with any

other court

The applicant declares that he has not filed any
case on the subject matter before any court, forum or any

other institution.

a. Reliefs sought for

LUnder the above facts and circumstances the

applicant prays for the following reliefs :

8.1 The name of the applicant be deleted Ffrom the

impugned transfer orders dated @3/06/7208% and #@6/86/7 2005,

8.2 The applicant be allowed to continue at his

o

present . _;-;-,./a/ﬂu B PO /'/néa.
N

8.5 Any other relief or reliefs -as the Hon'ble

Tribunal deem fit and proper.

The above reliefs are prayed for on  the ground

stated in para 9 above.
9. Interim Relief

During the pendency of this application the

applicant prays for the following interim reliefs:

N

|
j
\J
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P.1 The orders dated @3/86/2008% and @&/086/2805 of
transfer of the applicant be suspended and he may be allowed

to continue at his present /0/&1 ), o/ /o\sﬁy .
N .

?.2 Any relief or reliefs as the Hon'hkle Tribunal deem

fit and proper.

The sbove relief is prayed for on  the ground

stated in para % above.

1. This applicaticn;iﬁ filed through the Advocate.
i1. Particulars of Postal Order:
i) IPO No

2006 132686
1i) Date of Issue 1@ Al , &6

1i1) Issued from H

iv) Payable at H
12. List of Enclosures

As per Index.

Verification
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Verification

Is ©ri  Gangadhar Das, son of Late Ehabaka

Das, aged about 49 years, a resident of Nalbari, do hereby

verify that the statements made in the paragraphs 1,44 to

12 are true to my knowledge and statements in psara 2,3  and

9 are true to my legal advice and that I have not suppressed

any material fact.

Arnd I, sign this verification on this 8th

“day of June, 265, Py C\WM .
| CZKtjwuﬂﬁg

Asr 3%
i),
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Y COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

A MORELLO COMPOUND
| / M.G. ROAD, SHILLONG

Y &“ Tel. 91-0364-2224751 / 2223030, Fax, 91-064-2223428 / 2226215 E-Mall: cexshitti@exchelc.bn

, - =7
C.No. 11(26)20/ET.111/95/ . 7 Dated: .

The Deputy/Aseiztert Comml'sslorifor -
y - Central Exclse Division b

LuwAd AT
The Superintendent ( - \ )
Cantral Exclss Hqrs. Offico - !
Shilllong.

-

o

04 007 2004

Subject: Option for Annual Genaral Ttangfor of Supsrintendant/Inspector - regarding.
|
: The Annua! Gensral Transfer for 2004 of Superintsnderits and Inspectors posted In dilferent
formatlons and Headquarter Office of Central Exclse Commisslonerate, Shillong Is proposad to be made in
Decomber 2004, The concomed officers who are due for transfer as per the acceptad guldelines for tiansfer of this
Commiisslonerate will ba considered for transfér, ’

Briefly the acceptad guldslines for transfor In respoct of Supsatintendents/Inspactors are reiterated
below for the beneflt of the officers. : !
: AR
Superintendants who have completed thelr tenure ns below will be consldered for transfer. ‘

n In the same statlon for a continuous patiod of 4 (four) to © (six) yoais,
() in the same Sectlon/Qfflce for a continuous perlod of 2 (two) ysars, and
(iit) In the same Commlsslonarato for a contlnuous perlod of 4 (four) years

Shmitarly, Inspactors who have completed thelr tenure will be consldared for transfer: '

(1) In the Divislonal Hqrs. Office for a continuous period of 8 (six) yéars,

(11) in the Ranges outside the Divisional Office for a period of 3 {three) ysars,

(i in Central Excise Hgrs. Office for a peilod of 8 (six) to 8 (elght) years and
(iv) in the same Commissionarate for a continuous patlod of 4 (four) ysars

Also, Superintendents and Inspectors of Shillong Central Exclae Commnlissionerate who opts for Custoins
' or Dibrugarh Commisslonerate should send in the same Transfer Proforma.

1 " It Is therefore requested to forward the optlons of officers for posting In Central Excisa and

| Customs In order of preference for next posting Indicating the reasons thereof. Options In the prescribed
proforma (enclosed) should reach this. office on or before 34.40.2004. Options recoived aiter
31.10.2004 wilii not be taken into conslderatlion for Annual Genoral Transfer 2004. It Is, therefoiv,
requested to take personal ihlitlative to send this office on or bafore the sald date. While forwarding tho
proforma, It may be ensured that the samae is, duly verified by the Head of Office.

il "9
i ‘ Rt C,ﬂ 4.

T ( B. THI\MAI)
ADDITIONAL COMINUSSIONER {PNV)

o Please acknowlédge réceipt. ‘ C\l “
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(b) Dato of Apptt. In the pmaent grade :

Anmn Lxyw-c

TB!\NSEEREHOF_QBM/\ T . /Vé
B | . .
. 41.Name of the Officer (In Blook Letters): I L
o ! % &
2. (a) Dato of Apptt. In the Deptt. and grade: |

"1 (¢) Date of Birth / x
: j~3‘ "Name of the Home town &State 5-

f HISTORY OR POSTING SINCE ENTRY 3

@ . P v .
. : o T
i i‘,g‘Sl. o Station i . PostHeld From . To
30 . . o . . \
. Ho. : :

iy

T } ¥ 1 to 3 for Central Exclse and 4 to 6 for Customs

A T S B PE T O . ot . N l‘ _—
-2 :
. . . . '
R
¢ 3. , . ; ‘ 5",
' ¥ i«
4, . . S ' i?I
5. |

. 6.

5 Ploase lndloate choloe of posting In ord¢ br of préfero:

Nota: The cholce of postling does not no«céssan‘t‘y Imply tiiat tha Officer will ba given a posting of his
pletion of full term In the exigonclas of Sotvico.

cholce. Officers are flable to be transferred before com

STATION:

DATE:

066! .
with brlef reasons:
!

t
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i C ()]\’H\llfm%l()NU{ OF CENTRAL K XC N«
| MORELLO COMPOUND
: MG ROAD, sn’n LONG B
i' Tel. 91 eI ST 12200080, Vi, 91030 zmmw 326015, L-bluil: ceshllexglygnte o
" ESTABLISHMENT ORDER NO 7/113900
f ’ DATED SHILLONG, mcam JUNE 2005
E Subject: Inter- Lommlwo&wm te Tramlu/Ro ation of Ihe officers In the grade of
? Superintendent Greup "B" - order req.
i The following Transfer/Rolation of officers in the grade of ¢ Superintenden in the Shillong Zone are hereby
ordered wilh immediale elfect and Unlll furlherorders,
‘L SL. NO "NAME OF THEQFFIQE_:__Y_«"_Q_M __f‘: s ; _ FROM - T0 -
d 1, Shri C. Shullai ‘ Comnissionerale ol CEX ., Shillong.,
A | Custams(P), Shlllonlg I
i 2. Smii. R.R. Bhowmick o -do- ..
| 3 ShriNL Roy B T de T e
{ 4, ShID.R. Saha R oo -do-
! 5. Shri G.C. Paul - N !_“__ o -do-
| 6. ~  |ShriNR. Das R _do -do-
7. Shii 8.K. Nandl L (lo- ) -0o-
, 8. Shri L.H. Falrheim | _-do- ] -do-
' g, Shri T.K. Singh | L de -do-
10, Shri T.K. Sen T - -do CCX Dibrugarh
11. _| Shri UK. Das . i R B C-do- ~ -do-
A7 \ShiddlindaM.Bowah T | .l Lo - -dlo-
13. 1 Shri §.K, Chaliha o o - -do-
14. “Shr Latkhoneh Simle . i 1 -do- o -lo-
5. §hn Jyotish Das o L -do -do-
16. Shri Thangehuollo . -do-
A7 Shrl B.0, Salkia o e __lo-
18. ouhj‘M Baruah R _do- -do-
19, Shri T.T.K. Thang N R ~do- -do-
20. Smii, P. Devgupla " Commissionerale of | Commissionerale of
o Central Excise, Shillong | Customs (P), Shillong
Shr! B.C. Nalh L -do- - .do-
Shil Binayal Bhaltachariee _ + o ho. o
Shrl D. Majumdar” m do- -(o-
Smli, Champa Shome | ; o T o
Smli. K.P, Laloo __ T e T T do-
TSR D, Roy Choudhury 11T T o “do-
Smtl. L. Shangpliang o L do- - -do-
| ShiGangadharDas . | RN do- -do- |
| ShiMC. Sutradhar i A T I
. | Smti. 5. Bhalidthagpe o T o T e
.| Shil J.L. Bhowmik o m__"' Jo- do-
“|8hiD.CBanla | oo — CEX Dibrugarh
Shii B.B. Karmakar, L -do- " ~do-
ae | ShilM.S. Tyagl 1 -do- I do-_ -
i “Shii F.U. Fukir o ) do. | T 4o
| 8hi NI Nandi T o I -do- o
| | Sl G.C. Paul T o do T
| T ohd G, Thabah e " —
: AT olnlJdg,cxdnsh,/\ch_ggjgg_' L o - -do-
il
TLWWM«"»‘--" R T a-a TR ROy P fad




............................... = 1 -
R TECHLCLEML SHE TR -t A10%EIT 100G - A m'ﬂ(Hl_E'—SPOO? ‘i/ -
Lo e e e — Amd,__“_.__w._..
i 7 | SiRK. Kl S A T e "O‘mm“ar"“
L0 T emil KM, Das : Conimissionerate o ormnlissionar:
(// ) ot Central Excise, Dibrygarh | _Cusloms (P), Shillong |
T s Gl o ) -tjlo- .
43, TShiTK Rejkhowa Lo\ bde __.____'_9'_.__,__....... ;
I T S IR O T O (DU .o
T ShKC. Sakar T T oide e |
(a6, {"Shirl V. Hangzo R R - o :
. 147 ShriHP.Ray e . _Shillong_~~
48, Shri S. Chakraborty e | -do- N | -do- ] l
1 48, Shri R. K. Borah T e L o |
. 1560, Shri G. K. Bhuyan IR do- a{__ __-do- |
“ |81, ‘Shri 0. K. Deb , g o dee L do 3
{52, Shri N. Singha B e o 1 . o |
' |83 Md. Mohibur Rahman R Coedo -do- L
ki ShriL.S, Dag Mo e
5. Shil D.R. Das : IR DU RSO USRS I -do- —
56, SiNC. Kaad e e b
i \SMGC Mandal T e L e X ;
58, Shri H.C. Kalita U T . - PR -do- B —
F- 59, _ | Shrl Sudip Dev_ L -Jo o &
o ) )
: This disposes ofall the rc‘prcsonlmiun rdecived in lt\(‘ ur mlc of Superinten 1"ntf' . SR
| The officers at SI. Nos. 3. 4, 5. 6. 17 l8|ll 23.31.40 47, lb 49, 50 .51 53, 54, 55,57 ,58 '

& 59 will not be umtlu! TA/DA as they bave been translerred on (lu basis of - their
representations. No further t«.ptenenmnon:‘ W |ll lie entertained unless the otficers joing thur 1new

.placesofpostmgs _ .:

.
i

The above officers should berelicved l<\(u~( lu\ 17”' Jupe 2005,

T

This issucs with the 'lpplO\u] of the Chiel Commis m:mca', Centinl Fxcise & Customs, Shillong
Zons, Slnllong.

3

! :

| .
| : T |\ e -}]
| (o0 . o (lu\llNMl,SlN H(3
| R L COMMISSIONER
" : 09! ‘ ' o0

C NoI3)ET-1T2008) S 0V ’ | Dated 1o\ N}_\ [\;.\)

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action wi- ( ) '

I
|
I.  The Chief Commissioner, Customs & (cnnf]l lixcise, Shmmw Zone, *CRESCENS' Huilding , M.G. Road,
Shitlong. i .
2. The Comnnssioner. Customs (Preventive) , P{,’l R. Shillong.
3. The Commissioner, Central Excise, Dibruparh.
t. Lhe Commilssiouer (Appenta), Cental U selee; Gansabi,
5 e Addionat Commiasioner (P4 € umnl Frddse, ShttonpDribragatls
0. Thé Additional Lommissinmr(hrh 1.Cent Y i"‘ Heps, Office, Shitlowg
7. lt(hg Additional Conmissioner, Cuastoms (M ventive)r "NER® . Shillenp
! Ille Joint Commlissloner (ALY, Central !\u'z Has ()Hm‘ Shilong’the Joine Comutdssioner, Central
1 Lxusc Dibmigarh, . [ .
. ,_fh( Deputy! Assistant Commiceo i, cm:.}l i,‘\'~:”-:'.‘f"\r;m:n-u‘ ' ~_ bivision, Shillong/
',,!Jibfum'h Commisstonerate, oy c(oveeant for the concerned alficer(s) issme enclosed,
10 'Tll"( AQ, Central FExcise/( lnt. Shivione Dibieath Comniissicnenate,
The PAO, Customs & C sl I i . Shillong, '
l? BEEGunts 1 & ll/Conlulum.ll Ih: !mh’( I Vinilance Branch, Cential Fxclse Hars, - Mfice, Shlllong.

3 ShrSmadd oo Supsrintendent fer compliance. :
1{4 ,5 ég' General Sccuctan (,'n(xup e Supdrintendents  Assaciation, Custens & Central - Excise,
%lllIl%ing’f)llwq‘uh T S
g IS f]wiul File. - : \ Do
.”9 r ‘ i : \
\ U
\\ i Y 5}(:

LICA RNATL SINGH)
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' The commissioner of Ctj,:;:'” .
N.E.R. Shillong..

Sir,

Subject:~ Prayer for posting at Guwahati Customs Division

Most respectfully I want to draw your kind attention
ahd favourable consideration with the followinag few lines~

1., That Sir, I was promoted asthe Superintendent 1in

December 2000 and posted at Central Excise Adjudication bre.
shillong. Onlv on Februarv 2002 I was transferred to Guwahati

Central Excise Division on compassionate ground due to mv
wxggy wife's illness and posted at NOR Range(0il Refinery
Range) now Guwahati Range-VI since February 2002 till date.

2. That Sir, in the recent adjustment order I was placed
at the disp@sal of Customs Commissioner N.E.R. Shillong.I have
completed only three years three months and vet to complete
the six vears tenuredf at cuwahati Division. Moreover my

wife has been suffering from various gynorholoqical problems
and my presence is very much required as there is no other
matured male member mxk to look after her other than me.
cons idering my above mentioned facts I recuest your
honourto kindly %¥U£/me at GuwahatiC;O%?%%?fdivisional officezE%Q

I will be ever gratefull to you if I am considered for the

above., If not considered my familly will fall in great distress.
TIEHEXKYXRERE T hope you will save mv fam11ly and oblize.

yours fa'thfullv

o a/;/o 5

(GANGADHAR DAS)
SUPERINTENDENT ,GUWAHATI RANGE-VI -
CENTRAL EXCISE

fha
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OFFICE OF 1y CoOMMm '
ISSIONER o ¢y .
NORTH EASTR ngg) v PREVENTYY £) «
SHILLON
P hone: 0364 33315950 14MRINE Gandbl Rogg, Shillong - 79390,

25325/2129003. Fax: 0364-222344

¢
072229007, E

i - : ' ogDEgNg.sl.g_gqg
q - Date Shillo
,’ . ubject:. 'I:ranei’er and Posting in the Rrade of

5 officerg of Customs (Preven;
.l i n

i Eastern Region, Shillong - order r:Z
[ - Consequent upon Inter-Commiseioncra
7..‘.1 ¥ . N the 1 ce {
g officers with the Canym whe nf o DANNRUHNGS AV fo- bl
: Shi"ong ey Cantees Exv:il::mr lakasaia s BNT-185 &’L') NEA g g ?EB._..

ure 2003, the rolowing transtor

t, Group ‘B’ officers of Customs
- {Preventive), Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong is hereby

ordered with immediate effect and until further orders,

€ 6™ June 2005

Supen’ntcndent, Group
). Commjssionerata. Nacth

81, Name of Officers
No.
1

Place of Pbstlng ]
From To
2 ' 3

4 —weon_j

Arabinda Dutta

P

Hqrs. Tech. Branch

A. Bhattach arjec

Cus. Hyrs. Prev. Unit

Shillong Cus. Division

Cus. Hars. Tech, Brandis

S. Kilong ™"

Dimapur Cus. Divn. Cus. Tax Récovcr)r Cell

DK Shetin

-

| Aizawl Cus. Divn. "' Cus. Aqrs PRO

o t

Karimganj Cus. Divn. | Cus. Hars  Taw Branch ]

Haripada Debnath =

Karimganj €us. Divn,  Cus. Hqrs. Valuation Br.

B.P. Jalshi Hgars. Prev. Unit

_Cus. Hgra. Shillong
Shillung Cus. Division

Cus. Hgrs. Disposal Unil ]

Jambu Lama Hqrs. Appeal/Review By, |-

1
5

3

4

5 | Tridip Ch. Roy

—

7

8

5

Smti Champa Shome Range-1, Silchar C.Ex. Cus Computer & 'l‘r'g..

, , | Divn, :
10 | SmU K. P. Laloo Jowai Range, Shillong [ Cus. SIU-Vig. Rranch
{ , C.Ex. Divn.

11 | D. Roy Choudhury Shi!.lonémc. Excise

Cue. Hyrs. Adjn. Branch,

1. .- E Order Page | of 3
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T0: 2452816
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o / - .
/’ K
£ |JL. Bhowmick ?ﬁfﬁ‘ CIU-Vig, C.Ex. | Agartala Cus. Division
. . ong.
f‘ D. Mazumdar 5}3{11’ PRO, C. Bx. Agartala Cus. Division
e - _ _ ong _
14 | Binanayak , A/E Unit, Silchar Agartela Cus. Division
o Bhattacharjes C.Ex. Divn. :
15 | B, C. Nath gqra. Audit, C.Ex, Agartala Cus. Division "
; - uwahati o '
16 | K. Hmar TRC, Aizawl Cus, Division
‘ A Cua. Hqrs. Shillong -
17 |J.C. Das Tezpur Range, Central | Aizawl Cus. Division
R Excise .
18 | K. C. Sarkar Tangla Range, Tezpur | Alzawl Cus. Division E
. R . . _ Cn Ex.
19 | N.C. Sutradhar chh.llil. Dhubni Aizaw] Cus. Division
e C. Excise
20 | 5. Ganguli A/E Unit, Tezpur Dimapur Cus. Division
o , , C. Excise o ,
21 | SmtiK. M. Das Amguri Range, C.Ex. Dimapur Cus. Division
. e
22 . | B. R. Boro A/8 Unit, Dhubr Cus, Division
s . Imphal Divn. , ,
23 | Smti L. D. Sangma LGBI Airport, Dhubri Cus. Division
, d . Guwahati Divn. .
24 | S.K. Mezumdar, Appeal & Review Quwahati Cus. Division
IR ' ) Cus. Hqgrs, Shillong_ ' 7
\28 | M. A Mazarbhuiya | UOT to Agartala Cus. J/Guwahati Cus. Division
Ry _ Division
\}6/ .| Ashwani Kr. Das Dimapur Cus. Divn. JGuwahat,i Cu}‘ Division |
27 v Hangzo Tinsukia 1 Range, Tmphal Cus. Division f
s C. Excise o '
- 28 Gangadhar Das Range-1V, Guwahati 1mphal Cus. Divieivn 1
| ' C.Ex. . %
- 29 '1" K. Rajkhowa Makum Range, T.Ex. Imphal Cus. Divigion
30 'B; C. Das Computer & Trg. Cus. | Karimganj Cus. Divn. |
o , Hgrs. Shillong o
31 | Ashit Chakraborly Tech. Branch, Karimganj Cus. Division
B - , ' Shillong Div, ‘ ,
32 | Smti P, Devguptla Range-il, Silchar C.Ex. | Karimganj Cus. Divn.
Divn. .
33 |SmtiS. Tech. 11, Silchar C.Ex. | Karimganj Cus. Divn.
| Bhattacharjee Divn. .
34 |Jagadindu Das Adjudication Br. Shillong Cus. Division
e b Cus. Hgrs. Shillong _ .
'35 | Sudhakar Sharma Cus. Hgrs. PRO Shillong Cus. Division
N 36 Smti L. Shangpliilmg Audit Branch, Shillong Cus.,Dlvisﬁon
‘ o . C. Excise Shillong
os—ee-—zoos 17:52 & 03642211507 £ COMN.OF CusToM BHG [ 083
| ﬁ;
Thc Omccr SLNo,12, 13,15 & 27 will not be entitled TTA as the
' Yy have
‘ been transferred on the basis of their representations, before complction of
normai wtiurc in the Commissionerate.
oy m lghe term of Board’s D.O.No.C.50/30/2000 dated 15.07.2004 the ¥
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g ,[ers are placed at the disposal ot the respective Uivisional
".# Assistant Commiasioners for further posting in the respective

| V'I(a

o , / Off icers who have completed their tenure in sensntwe/hard ship unit
be considered for rotation. Tenure may be extended in exceptional cases
ﬁth priot approval of the Comnmissioner.

/ | SJ{*

& (D D Ingty)
. Commissioner.

LY (P

C.NOMI (3) 6/11qrs.Est/SH/2004/ Dated:- © .06, . OVA

Copy forwarded for information and necessary uction to: - pod
The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong Zone, Shitlong.

- The Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong/Dibrugarh.

.. The Comimissioner (Appeal), Customs & Central Excise, Guwahati.
The Additional Commissioner (? & V)/Tech/CC's Unit Customs & Central

" Bxcise, Shillong,

. The Joint Commissioner, Customs (Prev.). NER, Guwnhau/lmphal

The Joint Commissioner Central Excise, Shillong.

T hc Dcputy/Assistant Commissioncr of Customs /Central Excisc Division

. {Copy meant for the conccrned officer is/are -

-

Calt ol A

.
Ny

' énc’lnsed for dcllvery).
8. ‘The Chief Accounts Officer, Customs/Central Excise, Shillony,:
9. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excisc, Shillong,
10. The A.C.A.O. (Accounts), Customs Hqrs. Office, Shillong.
“ 11, The Superintendent, S1U-Vig. Branch, Customs ilqrs. office, Shillong.
12, The Branch-in-charge, ET-1/ Confidential / CIU cum-Vl(: Branch of Customs
* & Central Excise, Shillong,

13. Superintendent . . (Hgrs. Ottice), Shillong
34, Shri/Smti ) , , Superintendent, for
~ compliance.

15. the General Secretary, Group ‘B’ thccts As<ocnl10n. (,us(oms & Central
Excise, Shillong.
16. Quard File.

( Gmgongdin Pnnmei ) qé/ b
' Additional Commlssloner
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